RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING \$144,954 FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND APPROPRIATING SAID FUNDS TO THE POLICE GRANT FUND FOR OPERATION STONEGARDEN

WHEREAS, since the events of September 11, 2001, the interception of terrorists and their weapons attempting entry across the nation's borders has become the priority mission of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security; and

WHEREAS, grant funding via "Operation Stonegarden" has been awarded by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security to the San Diego County region to facilitate regional partnerships and enhance border enforcement capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has been allocated \$144,954 for Operation Stonegarden to participate in regional enforcement efforts and support the mission of the operation; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds provided by the U.S Department of Homeland Security will completely offset the total costs of Operation Stonegarden.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby accept \$144,954 from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and appropriate \$144,954 to personnel services of the Police Grant Fund for Operation Stonegarden.

Presented by:

Approved as to form by:

David Bejarano Police Chief Glen R. Googins City Attorney